

No. 20-1163

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, *Petitioner*,
v.
GAVIN GRIMM, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States,
Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation,
Recover America Now, California
Constitutional Rights Foundation, One Nation
Under God Foundation, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, I Belong Amen
Ministries, Center for Morality, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee in
Support of Petitioner**

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA

J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX

GARY G. KREEP
Ramona, CA

STEVEN C. BAILEY
Ramona, CA

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
March 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSES OF TITLE IX AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ARE FLAWED.	5
A. The Fourth Circuit Misapplied Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Violates Established Precedents.	7
C. Who Is Similarly Situated When It Comes to Sex-Segregated Facilities?	9
II. SPECIAL RIGHTS FOR TRANSGENDER PERSONS CAN BEST BE ASSERTED, AND CANNOT EFFECTIVELY BE OPPOSED, USING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S “NEWSPEAK”.	10
A. Addressing Transgenderism in Plain Speak	13
B. Addressing Transgenderism Using Newspeak	17
C. Judicial Law Making	19

III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION OPENED THE DOOR TO SOCIETAL CHAOS AND HARM TO YOUNG PEOPLE	20
A. Sex-Rights Litigation Has Proceeded Down a Slippery Slope	20
B. Sex Change Therapies Are Highly Dangerous	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Genesis 1:26	14
Genesis 2:24	21
Genesis 5:2	13
Psalms 139:13-14, 16	15
Matthew 19:4	13
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Fourteenth Amendment	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88 (Title IX)	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	5
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bell v. Tavistock</u> , High Court, Point 151 (Jan. 12, 2020)	23,24,26
<u>Bostock v. Clayton County</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	5
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	21
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	21
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	21
<u>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</u> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	8,9
<u>United States v. Virginia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
American Psychiatric Association, “Gender Dysphoria Diagnosis”	17

D. Arthur, “A Former Transgender Opposes Transgender Rights,” (Mar. 26, 2021)	11
E. Barry, “A Massachusetts City Decides to Recognize Polyamorous Relationships,” <i>New York Times</i> (July 1, 2020)	22
Blackstone, IV <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	20
J. Brooks, “The Controversial Research on ‘Desistance’ in Transgender Youth,” KQED (May 23, 2018)	14
J. Campellone, M.D. & R.K. Turley, RN, “Understanding the Teen Brain,” Univ. of Rochester Medical Center Health Encyclopedia	14
Catholic Medical Association, Letter co-signed by American College of Pediatricians and Christian Medical & Dental Association (Mar. 17, 2021)	25
M. Stanton Evans, <u>The Theme Is Freedom</u> (Regnery Publishing: 1994)	23
“Father faces arrest and jail time for trying to stop doctors from transitioning his middle school daughter to a boy,” <i>The Gateway Pundit</i> (Mar. 13, 2021)	15
F. Kao and A. Jones, “We Must Fight the Sexualization of Children by Adults,” Heritage Foundation (Oct. 5, 2019)	16
B. Lang, “Queer Polyamorous Love Story ‘Ma Belle, My Beauty’ Sells to Good Deed (Exclusive),” <i>Variety</i> (Feb. 18, 2021)	22
J. Law, <u>Sex Appealed: Was the U.S. Supreme Court Fooled?</u> (Eakin Press: 2005)	21
N. McCorvey, <u>I Am Roe</u> (HarperCollins: 1994) . . .	21

G. Orwell, "Politics and the English Language," (1946)	11, 12, 19
B. Palmer, "How many kids are sexually abused by their Teachers: Probably millions," Slate (Feb. 8, 2012)	16
S. Saint Thomas and T. Andrews, "12 Gender- Related Terms You Should Know and Understand: Consider this your cheat sheet," <i>Cosmopolitan</i> (Oct. 29, 2020)	18
L. Sax, "How common is intersex? A response to Anne Fausto-Sterling," <i>The Journal of Sex Research</i> (Aug. 2002)	13
E. Sheff, Ph.D., "Polyamory Advocacy: Activists and Organizations Dedicated to Advocating for Polyamory," <i>Psychology Today</i> (Mar. 21, 2016).	22
A. Shrier, <u>Irreversible Damage: The Transgender Craze Seducing Our Daughters</u> (Regnery Publishing: 2020)	24, 25, 26
J. Van Maren, "World-renowned child psychiatrist calls trans treatments 'possibly one of the greatest scandals in medical history,'" <i>The Bridgehead</i> (Sept. 25, 2019)	25
"When Do Children Feel Modesty?" You Are Mom (Mar. 15, 2019)	16
"Who We Are," <u>NAMBLA</u> (2011)	22
T.M. Wizemann, ed., "Every cell has a sex," Exploring the Biological Contributions to Human Health: Does Sex Matter? (National Academies Press: 2001)	13
